
































Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Education and Skills 

From: [redacted] 
Workforce 

Learning Directorate 
25 January 2018 

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST: EDUCATION WORKFORCE COUNCIL OF 
SCOTLAND 

Purpose 

1.To seek your approval to the proposed response to the Freedom of Information request number 
FOl/18/00053 received from [redacted], a freelance journalist, requesting copies of:

• Any advice or other material {whether internal or external) regarding the role of the
GTCS and/or proposed replacement of the GTCS
• Any communication (whether internal or external) regarding the role of the GTCS
and/or the proposed replacement of the GTCS
• Details - including all supporting documents - of any meetings at which the role of the
GTCS and/or proposed replacement of the GTCS was discussed

Priority 

2. Urgent The deadline for responding to this request is 31 January 2018.

Background to FOi request 

3.We believe [redacted] request has been prompted by the lack of support for the creation of the 
Education Workforce Council Scotland from teaching unions.

Scope of Request 

4.[redacted] request is straightforward in terms of scope and we propose to provide the information 
requested except where we consider release is exempted under the Freedom of Information 
(Scotland) Act 2002 (FOISA); in this case principally personal details contained in correspondence, 
free and frank provision of advice and formulation or development of Scottish Government policy.

Proposed response 

5.We propose to issue the response attached at Annex B along with relevant information within the 
scope of the request suitably redacted or extracted under FOISA exemptions. Details of our 
decisions regarding documents within scope of the request are contained in the Schedule of 
Information/Documents attached at Annex A which is for your information and does not form part 
of the formal response to [redacted].

Recommendation 

6.Please confirm whether you are content for us to issue the draft letter and attached documentation 
to [redacted].
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Learning Directorate 
People and Infrastructure Division 

T: 0131-244 [redacted] 
E: (redactedj@gov.scot 

[redacted]
Sent by email: [redacted] 

ANNEXB 

Scottish Go 
Riaghaltas n 
gov.scot 

vernment 

Our ref: FOl/18/00053 
XX January 2018 

Dear [redacted] 

REQUEST UNDER THE FREEDOM OF INFORMATION (SCOTLAND) ACT 
2002 (FOISA) 

Thank you for your request dated 09/10/17 under the Freedom of Information 
(Scotland) Act 2002 (FOISA). 

Your request 
• Any advice or other material (whether internal or external) regarding the role

of the
GTCS and/or proposed replacement of the GTCS 
• Any communication (whether internal or external) regarding the role of the

GTCS
and/or the proposed replacement of the GTCS 
• Details - including all supporting documents - of any meetings at which the

role of the
GTCS and/or proposed replacement of the GTCS was discussed. 
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Learning Directorate 

People and Infrastructure Division 

T: 0131-244 [redacted]
E: [redacted]@gov.scot 

[Redacted]
Sent by email: [redacted]@gmail.com 

Our ref: FOl/18/00053 
31 January 2018 

Scottish Government 
Riaghaltas na h-Alba 
gov.scot 

Dear [redacted] 

REQUEST UNDER THE FREEDOM OF INFORMATION (SCOTLAND) ACT 2002 (FOISA) 

Thank you for your request dated 09/10/17 under the Freedom of Information (Scotland) Act 
2002 (FOISA). 

Your request 
• Any advice or other material (whether internal or external) regarding the role of the
GTCS and/or proposed replacement of the GTCS
• Any communication (whether internal or external) regarding the role of the GTCS
and/or the proposed replacement of the GTCS
• Details - including all supporting documents - of any meetings at which the role of the
GTCS and/or proposed replacement of the GTCS was discussed.

Response to your request 
I enclose a copy of all of the information you requested. 

While our aim is to provide information whenever possible. in this instance some information 
has been redacted from the enclosed documents exemptions 29(1 )(a) (formulation or 
development of Scottish Government policy), 29(1)(c) (Law Officers" advice), 30(b)(i) (free 
and frank provision of advice), 30(b)(ii) (free and frank exchange of views) and 38(1)(b) 
(personal information) of FOISA apply to that information. The reason for these exemptions 
is explained in the Annex A to this letter. Some other information has been redacted as it 
does not relate directly to your request. 

Victoria Quay, Edinburgh EH6 6QQ 
www.gov.scot 



Your right to request a review 

If you are unhappy with this response to your FOi request, you may ask us to carry out an 
Internal review of the response, by writing to Fiona Robertson, Director of Learning, and 28 
North, Victoria Quay or by emailing fiona.robertson@gov.scot. Your review request should 
explain why you are dissatisfied with this response, and should be made within 40 working 
days from the date when you received this letter. We will complete the review and tell you 
the result within 20 working days from the date when we receive your review request. 

ff you are not satisfied with the result of the review, you then have the right to appeal to the 
Scottish Information Commissioner. More detailed information on your appeal rights is 
available on the Commissioner's website at: 
http://www.itspublicknowledge.info/YourRights/Unhappywiththeresponse/AppealingtoCommi 
ssioner.aspx. 

Yours sincerely 

[redacted]l 

Victoria Quay, Edinburgh EH6 6QQ 
www.gov.scot 







,[redacterlj 

From: 

Sent: 

To: 

Cc: 
Subject: 

[redacted Jon behalf of Freedom of Information 23 March 
201810:08 

[redacted] 
Hicks C (Clare); [redacted] 
RE: FOi - Identification of Errors Protocol 

Hi [redacted]

Thanks. As discussed when a response is issued under FOISA we are considered to have 
complied with our obligations under the Act and are only required under the act to re-visit this 
response if the applicant ask for a review of our response. 

However we would consider it to be good practice that when further information is identified which 
would have fallen within the scope of a very recent request which was not considered for release 
but is subsequently being released in response to a request from a different applicant to highlight 
the release to the original applicant, however, as discussed there is no specific requirement under 
FOISA to do so and therefore it would be a case by case decision. I am aware that this has 
happened before, but is not something which happens regularly. I can only think of a couple of 
times in the last few years (in most cases all of the information is identified, or because of the 
passage of time the previous release is not considered). 

There is no formal guidance which confirms the above, our requirement under FOISA is met by 
providing the response and the Act assumes that we will have identified all of the relevant 
information in doing so, or that the applicant will ask for a review. 

[redacted] 

[redacted]! Lead Caseworker I Freedom of Information Unit I Scottish Government I 2W I St 
Andrews House I Regent Road I Edinburgh I EH1 3DG I 0131244[redacted] I Ext 45189. 

You can find the most recent information on FOi on the FOi SharePoint site. It contains detailed 
guidance on all aspects of FOi, as well as step-by-step guides to answering a request and doing 
an internal review, response templates and sample reasons. 

From: [redacted] 
Sent: 22 March 201817:41 
To: [redacted I 

Cc: Hicks c (Clare) 
Subject: FOI - Identification of Errors Protocol 

Hi [redacted], 

We spoke over the phone on Tuesday regarding the protocol for if an error is identified after a 
response has been issues and a subsequent review undertaken. You helpfully provided me with 
the advice that we are under no obligation to rectify the error, however, it would be a handling 
issue to be considered at a policy level as to whether or not to inform the requester (and you were 
aware that this had happened before). 
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[Redacted] 

From: 

Sent: 

To: 

Cc: 
Subject: 

(redacted] 
28 March 2018 16:28 
[redacted]; Fol SpAds PO 
Hicks c (Clare); [redacted]; McAllister C (Colin) 
RE: FOI/18/00713 - RE; FOI - SpAds clearance - due to be issued 5 April 
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[redacted] 

I have discussed with Colin. Colin agrees that the information you have found while working on the 
response to FOl/18/00713 should also be released to [redacted] with an explanation under separate 
cover that this was omitted from the response to his request FOl/18/00053. 

On that basis Colin is content for the submission to go to DFM. 

[redacted] 

Private Secretary 

Special Advisers' Office 

Tel 0131 244 [redacted] 

Mobile [redacted] 

All e-mails and attachments sent by the Special Advisers' Private Office to another official on behalf of Special 
Advisers relating to a decision, request or comment made by a Special Adviser, or a note of a meeting with Special 
Advisers must be filed appropriately by the primary recipient. The Private Office does not keep official reports of 
such e-mails or attachments. 

Scottish Ministers, Special advisers and the Permanent Secretary to the Scottish Government are covered by the 
terms of the Lobbying (Scotland) Act 2016. See www.lobbying.scot. 

From: (redacted] 
Sent: 28 March 201815:24
To: [redacted]; Fol SpAds PO 
Cc: Hicks C (Clare); (redacted]; McAllister C (Colin) 
Subject: RE: FOI/18/00713 - RE: FO! - SpAds clearance - due to be issued 5 April

[redacted], 

Many thanks for your email below. However, through the process of identifying the information 
relevant to [redacted] request we also identified that this information was unintentionally omitted 
from a previous FOi reply to [redacted] (FOl/18/00053), this was not picked up by a subsequent 
review of that FOi requested by [redacted]. 

Although there is no specific requirement to do so under FOISA, we propose to inform [redacted] 
of this omission and issue the relevant documents to him. We believe this approach, which has 
been agreed with the FOi Unit, would be a better option than [redacted] identifying this issue 
himself, which is quite likely given his interest in FOi. 
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I attach the draft submission which I propose to send to DFM seeking clearance on this approach 
and would welcome any views Colin may have. 

« File: DFM submission seeking clearance.docx » 

Many thanks 

[redacted] 

From: [redacted] 
Sent: 26 March 2018 18: 14 
To: [redacted]; Fol SpAds PO 
Cc: Hicks C (Clare); [redacted] 
Subject: FOI/18/00713 - RE: FOI • SpAds clearance - due to be issued 5 April 

[redatced]

Colin has considered the response and understands that document 1 listed in the schedule will be 
removed as it is out of scope. On that basis Colin has no comments to make and is content for 
the response to go for ministerial clearance. 

[redacted] 

Private Secretary 

Special Advisers' Office 

Tel 0131 244 [redacted] 

Mobile [redacted] 

All e-mails and attachments sent by the Special Advisers' Private Office to another official on behalf of Special 
Advisers relating to a decision, request or comment made by a Special Adviser, or a note of a meeting with Special 
Advisers must be filed appropriately by the primary recipient. The Private Office does not keep official reports of 
such e-mails or attachments. 

Scottish Ministers, Special advisers and the Permanent Secretary to the Scottish Government are covered by the 
terms of the Lobbying (Scotland) Act 2016. See www.lobbying.scot. 

From: [redacted] 
Sent: 23 March 2018 12:00 
To: McAllister C (Colin); Fol SpAds PO 
Cc: Hicks C (Clare);[redacted] 
Subject: FOi • SpAds clearance - due to be Issued 5 April 

Colin, 

We have received an FOi journalist request ([redacted]) asking for "any correspondence 
(emails, meetings, notes of telephone calls etc) between the Scottish Government and the 
Scottish Social Services Council regarding the proposed replacement to the General Teaching 
Council for Scotland". 
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[Redacted]

From: 

Sent: 

To: 

Cc: 

Subject: 

Tracking: 

[redacted]
29 March 2018 10:50 
Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Education and Skills 

DG Education, Communities & Justice; Robertson FMG (Fiona) (Director of
Learning); Hicks C (Clare); [redacted]; Communications DFM & Education;
McAllister C (Colin); Fol SpAds PO; Freedom of Information 
DFM submission seeking clearance for FOI/18/00713 - Response Date 5 April 

Recipient 

Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for 
Education and Skills 

DG Education, Communities & Justice 

Robertson FMG (Fiona) {Director of Learning) 

Hicks C (Clare) 

[redacted]

Communications DFM & Education 

McAllister C (Colin) 

Fol SpAds PO 

Freedom of Information 

[redacted]

Read 

Read: 30/03/2018 12:43 

Read: 29/03/2018 12:42 

Read: 29/03/2018 10:59 

Read: 29/03/2018 10:54 

Read: 29/03/2018 11:22 

Hi [redacted], as discussed on Tuesday, through the process of identifying the information relevant
to [redacted] request (FOl/18/00713) we also identified that this information was unintentionally
omitted from a previous FOi reply to [redacted] (FOl/18/00053) and not picked up in a
subsequent review requested by [redacted]. We are now seeking to rectify this by issuing these
relevant documents to him. 

Please now find attached revised submission offering additional background for the DFMs 
consideration to: 

• Issue the proposed response to the FOi received from a journalist requesting copies of 
correspondence between the Scottish Government and the SSSC regarding the proposed 
replacement to the GTCS.

• Release these documents to [redacted] in reference to his previous FOi request. 

Please note that both aspects have also been considered and cleared by SpAds. 

Submission 
�

DFM submission 
seeking clearan ... 

Request M. 

FOi - ECJ 
Replacement of ... 
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Documents for Release 

Many 

thanks 

[redacted]

EWCS - SSSC - u415499_16-11-... 

letter to DFM re ... 

From: [redacted]
Sent: 27 March 2018 11:09 
To: Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Education and Skills 
Cc: DG Education, Communities & Justice; Robertson FMG (Fiona) (Director of Learning); Hicks C (Clare); [redacted]; 
Communications DFM & Education; McAllister C (Colin); Fol SpAds PO; Freedom of Information 
Subject: DFM submission seeking clearance for FOI/18/00713 

Please find attached submission seeking clearance to respond to FOl/18/00713 including relevant 
documents for release. 

The attachments have been reviewed and cleared by SpAds. 

The response date for this case is 5 April 2018. 

Submission 
Request 

Documents for Release 

FOi - ECJ 

Replacement of ... 

EWCS - SSSC - u415499_16-11-... 

letter to DFM re ... 

Many Thanks 

[redacted]
Education Workforce Policy Lead 
Education Workforce Unit I Workforce, Infrastructure and Reform Division I Learning Directorate 128 North I Victoria 

Quay I EH6 600 
Luchd-obrach, Bun-structair agus Ath-leasachadh I Aonad Luchd-obrach Foghlaim I Buidheann-Stiuiridh an 
lonnsachaidh I Raon 2A Tuath I Cidhe Bhict6ria I EH6 600 

[redacted]@gov.scot I 0131 244 [redacted]1 

year of young people 
bliadhna na i�-6i9ridl1 
2018 
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From: [Redacted]
Education Workforce Unit, Learning 
Directorate 
29 March 2018 

Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Education and Skills 

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST: EDUCATION WORKFORCE COUNCIL 
FOR SCOTLAND 

Purpose 

1. To seek your approval to:

• Issue the proposed response to the Freedom of Information request number
FOl/18/00713 received from a journalist, [redacted], requesting copies of
correspondence between the Scottish Government and the Scottish Social
Services Council regarding the proposed replacement to the General Teaching
Council for Scotland.

• Release these documents to [redacted] in reference to his previous
Freedom of Information request number FOl/18/0053.

Priority 

2. Routine: The deadline for responding to [redacted] request is 5 April 2018.

Background and scope 

3. The requester, [redacted], is a journalist for [redacted]. We are not aware of any
background as to why the request has been submitted.

4. [Redacted] request is straightforward in terms of scope and we propose to
provide the information requested:

"any correspondence (emails , meetings, notes of telephone calls etc) between the 
Scottish Government and the Scottish Social Services Council regarding the 
proposed replacement to the General Teaching Council for Scotland". 

5. We propose to issue the response to [redacted] attached at Annex B along with relevant 
information within the scope of the request. Details of our decisions regarding documents 
within the scope of the request are contained in the Schedule of Information/Documents 
attached at Annex A which is for your information and does not form part of the formal 
response to [redacted].

Previous FOi request from [redacted]

5. Through the process of identifying the information relevant to [Redacted] request we 
identified that this information was unintentionally omitted from a previous FOi reply to 
[redacted] (FOl/18/00053), which we are proposing to rectify. On 3 January 2018 [redacted] 
requested copies of:

1 
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• Any advice or other material (whether internal or external) regarding the role of the
GTCS and/or proposed replacement of the GTCS.

• Any communication (whether internal or external) regarding the role of the GTCS
and/or the proposed replacement of the GTCS.

• Details - including all supporting documents - of any meetings at which the role of
the GTCS and/or proposed replacement of the GTCS was discussed.

6. Information relating to correspondence between the Scottish Government and the
Scottish Social Services Council was unintentionally omitted from the response to
[redacted]. This was not picked up by a subsequent review of that FOi requested by
[redacted]. Although there is no specific requirement to do so under FOISA, we propose to
inform [redacted] of this omission and issue the relevant documents to him. We believe this
approach, which has been agreed with the FOi Unit, would be a better option than
[redacted] identifying this issue himself, which is quite likely given his interest in FOi.

Recommendation 

7. Please confirm that you are content for us to:

• Issue the draft response and attached documentation to [redacted]
• Issue this documentation to [redacted] in relation to his previous FOi request.

[redacted]
Education Workforce Unit, Learning Directorate 
41706 

Copy List: 

DG Education, Communities & Justice 
Fiona Robertson 
Clare Hicks 
[redacted]
FOi Unit 
Communications DFM 
Colin McAllister 
FOi SpAds 

For 

Action 

For 

Comments 
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DRAFT RESPONSE 

Learning Directorate 

People and Infrastructure Division 

T: 0131-244 [redacted]
E: [redacted]@gov.scot

[redacted]
Sent by email: [redacted]

Our ref: FOl/18/00713 
xx April 2018 

Dear [redacted]

ANNEX B 

Scottish Government 
Riaghaltas na h-Alba 
gov.scot 

REQUEST UNDER THE FREEDOM OF INFORMATION (SCOTLAND) ACT 2002 (FOISA) 

Thank you for your request dated 7 March 2018 under the Freedom of Information (Scotland) Act 

2002 (FOISA). 

Your request 

You asked for any correspondence (emails, meetings, notes of telephone calls etc) between the 

Scottish Government and the Scottish Social Services Council regarding the proposed 

replacement to the General Teaching Council for Scotland. 

Response to your request 

I enclose a copy of all of the information you requested. 

Your right to request a review 

If you are unhappy with this response to your FOi request, you may ask us to carry out an internal 

review of the response, by writing to Fiona Robertson, Director of Learning, and 28 North, Victoria 

Quay or by emailing fiona.robertson@gov.scot Your review request should explain why you are 

dissatisfied with this response, and should be made within 40 working days from the date when 

you received this letter. We will complete the review and tell you the result, within 20 working days 

from the date when we receive your review request. 

If you are not satisfied with the result of the review, you then have the right to appeal to the 

Scottish Information Commissioner. More detailed information on your appeal rights is available 

on the Commissioner's website at: 

http://www.itspublicknowledge.info/YourRights/Unhappywiththeresponse/AppealingtoCommission 

er.aspx. 

Yours Sincerely 

[redacted]
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[Redacted}

From: 

Sent: 

To: 

Cc: 

Subject: 

Follow Up Flag: 
Flag Status: 

Hi [redacted], 

Thank you for this. 

\ () 

[redacted] on behalf of Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for 
Education and Skills 
03 April 2018 10:42 
[redacted]; Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Education and Skills 
DG Education, Communities & Justice; Robertson FMG (Fiona) (Director of 
Learning); Hicks C (Clare); [redacted]; Communications DFM & Education; 
McAllister C (Colin); Fol SpAds PO; Freedom of Information 
RE: DFM submission seeking clearance for F0!/18/00713 - Response Date 5 April 

Follow up 
Flagged 

The DFM is content for the FOi to be issued. 

l(ind regards 

[redacted]

[redacted] I Deputy Private Secretary to John Swinney MSP, Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary 
for Education and Skills I The Scottish Government I Web: www.gov.scot ITel: 0131 244[redacted]I
Mob: [redacted] I Email: DFMCSE@gov.scot

From: [redacted] 
Sent: 29 March 2018 10:50 
To: Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Education and Skills 
Cc: DG Education, Communities &Justice; Robertson FMG (Fiona) (Director of Learning); Hicks C (Clare); [redacted]; 
Communications DFM & Education; McAllister C (Colin); Fol SpAds PO; Freedom of Information Subject: DFM 
submission seeking clearance for FOI/18/00713 - Response Date 5 April 

Hi [redacted], as discussed on Tuesday, through the process of identifying the information relevant 
to [redacted] request (FOl/18/00713) we also identified that this information was unintentionally 
omitted from a previous FOi reply to [redacted] (FOl/18/00053) and not picked up in a subsequent 
review requested by [redacted]. We are now seeking to rectify this by issuing these relevant 
documents to him. 

Please now find attached revised submission offering additional background for the DFMs 
consideration to: 

• Issue the proposed response to the FOi received from a journalist requesting copies of
correspondence between the Scottish Government and the SSSC regarding the proposed
replacement to the GTCS.

• Release these documents to James McEnaney in reference to his previous FOi request.
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Please note that both aspects have also been considered and cleared by SpAds. 

Submission 

Request 

Documents for Release 

Many thanks 

[redacted]

<< File: DFM submission seeking 
clearance.docx >> 

<< Message: FOi - ECJ - Replacement of 
General Teaching council - Lesley-Anne 
Ke/Iv>> 
« File: EWCS - SSSC - Jetter to DFM regarding 
EWCS - 15 November 2017.pdf » « File: 
u415499 16-11-2017 13-07-54.pdf » 

From: [redacted]
Sent: 27 March 2018 11:09 
To: Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Education and Skills 
Cc: DG Education, Communities & Justice; Robertson FMG (Fiona) (Director of Learning); Hicks C (Clare); [redacted]; 
Communications DFM & Education; McAllister C (Colin); Fol SpAds PO; Freedom of Information 
Subject: DFM submission seeking clearance for FOI/18/00713 

Please find attached submission seeking clearance to respond to F0//18/00713 including relevant 
documents for release. 

The attachments have been reviewed and cleared by SpAds. 

The response date for this case is 5 April 2018. 

Submission 
Request << Message: FOi - ECJ - Replacement of 

General Teaching council - Lesley-Anne 
Kelly>> 

Documents for Release « File: EWCS - SSSC - letter to DFM regarding 

EWCS -15 November 2017.pdf » « File: 
u415499 16-11-2017 _13-07-54.pdf » 

Many Thanks 

[redacted]
Education Workforce Polley Lead

Education Workforce Unit I Workforce, Infrastructure and Reform Division I Learning Directorate I 2B North I Victoria 
Quay J EH6 6QQ 
Luchd-obrach, Bun-structalr agus Ath-leasachadh I Aonad Luchd-obrach Foghlaim J Buidheann-StlDlridh an 
Jonnsachaidh I Raon 2A Tuath I Cidhe Bhictoria J EH6 6QQ 
[redacted]@gov.scot I 0131 244 [redacted]1 
« OLE Object: Picture (Device Independent Bitmap)» 
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[redacted] 

From: 

Sent: 
To: 

Cc: 

Subject: 

Tracking: 

[redacted]
04 April 2018 10:21 
Communications DFM & Education 

[redacted]; Fol SpAds PO; Freedom of Information FOi
for issuing 

Recipient 

Communications DFM & Education 

[redacted]

Fol SpAds PO 

Freedon1 of Information 

[redacted](Communications) 

Read 

Read: 04/04/2018 10:32 

Read: 05/04/201810:00 

\ \ 

Hi [redacted], as discussed please find attached FOi for issuin g along with a covering letter that 
should be issued to [redacted] to rectify the unintentional omission to a previous response from 
us. 

FOl/18/00713 response letter and 
information for release [to 
[redacted]] 

In reference to FOl/18/00053 letter to 
[redacted] and information to be released 
[to [redacted]] 

Lines to take with regards to [redacted]: 

FOl_18_00713 EWCS - SSSC- u415499_16-ll-... 
response.docx Jetter to DFM re ... 

JM letter.docx EWCS -SSSC - u415499_16-ll-... 
letter to DFM re ... 

• Through the process of identifying information with regards to a separate FOi request 
officials identified an unintentional omission.

• Whilst there is no specific requirement to do so under FOISA, we have informed 
[redacted] of this omission and issued the relevant documents to him. 

Thanks 

[redacted]

[redacted]
Education Workforce Policy Lead 
Education Workforce Unit I Workforce, Infrastructure and Reform Division I Learning Directorate { 28 North I Victoria 
Quay I EH6 600 
Luchd-obrach, Bun-structair agus Ath-leasachadh I Aonad Luchd-obrach Foghlaim I Buidheann-Stiuiridh an 
lonnsachaidh I Raon 2A Tuath I Cidhe Bhictoria I EH6 600 
[redacted]@goy.scot I 0131 244 [redacted] I

year of young people 
bliadhna na h-olgrldh 
2018 
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